to other comprehensive income in 2017. In the same period, an income of RUB 207,476 thousand (2016: an
income of RUB 691,125 thousand), net of income tax, was reclassified from other reserves in equity to the
profit or loss.

The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk:

 At 31 December 2017 At 31 December 2016

 Monetary
financial assets

Monetary financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet position

Monetary
financial
assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet position

Russian
rouble 12,708,896 (3,495,141) 9,213,755 8,086,765 (6,535,320) 1,551,445

US Dollar 113,474 - 113,474 3,578 (2,387) 1,191

Euro 48,799 (580,381) (531,582) 136,602 (47,115) 89,487

Total  12,871,169 (4,075,522) 8,795,647 8,226,945 (6,584,822) 1,642,123

The following table presents the Group’s sensitivity to possible exchange rate changes applied at the
reporting date relative to the Group entities’ functional currency, with all other variables remaining constant:

 At 31 December 2017 At 31 December 2016

 Impact on
profit or loss

Impact on other
comprehensive

income
Impact on

profit or loss
Impact on other
comprehensive

income
Incremental (loss) / profit from
US Dollar strengthening by
10% - 11,347 (239) 358
Incremental profit / (loss) from
US Dollar weakening by 10% - (11,347) 2,398 (358)
Incremental (loss) / profit from
Euro strengthening by 10% (58,038) 4,880 (4,712) 13,660
Incremental profit / (loss) from
Euro weakening by 10% 58,038 (4,880) 4,712 (13,660)

Exposure was only calculated for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the Group's
functional currency. The Group’s exposure to currency risk at the balance sheet date is representative of the
typical exposure during the year.

Credit risk. The financial assets that are potentially subject the Group to credit risk, which is the risk that one
party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an
obligation, consist principally of the following items:

 At 31 December 2017 At 31 December 2016
Cash 3,058,326 1,724,888